

Nos. 08-4241, 08-4243, 08-4244 (consolidated)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

OTIS McDONALD, ET AL., *and*

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL., *and* VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Milton I. Shadur, Senior District Judge

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Douglas T. Kendall
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of the *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 2

 I. THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF CITIZENSHIP AGAINST STATE INFRINGEMENT.....2

 A. The Plain Meaning Of The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Shows That The Provision Was Intended To Protect Fundamental, Substantive Rights.....4

 B. The Legislative History Of The Fourteenth Amendment Shows That The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Was Intended To Encompass Fundamental Rights, Including The Bill Of Rights.....7

 II. THE FRAMERS OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT INTENDED AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS TO BE AMONG THE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES OF CITIZENSHIP.....11

 III. PRECEDENT DOES NOT PREVENT THE COURT FROM RECOGNIZING THAT THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS AGAINST STATE INFRINGEMENT.....17

 A. *Slaughter-House* And Its Progeny Were Wrong As A Matter Of Text And History And Have Been Completely Undermined By The Supreme Court’s Subsequent Application Of Most Of The Bill Of Rights To The States.....17

 B. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is The Appropriate Vehicle For Incorporating The Substantive Rights Enumerated In The Bill Of Rights.....21

 C. Previous Supreme Court Cases Addressing The Second Amendment Right To Bear Arms Are Not Dispositive Here.....23

Conclusion..... 24
Certificate of Compliance 26
Certificate of Service..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	19
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	4
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	9
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	22
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	7, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	13, 19, 24
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856)	4, 16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	19
<i>Gitlow v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	22
<i>Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. 469 (1833)	9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	19
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	18
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	23
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	23
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

1 Annals of Congress 453 (1789) 5

14 Stat. 27 (1866) 15

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859) 5

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864) 10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) 9

Cong. Rec., 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874) 20

REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION (1866) 14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, section 1 3

U.S. CONST. art. IV, section 2 7

Books and Articles

AKHIL REED AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION*
 (1998) 3, 5, 10, 12, 20

Akhil Reed Amar, *Heller, HLR, and Holistic Legal Reasoning*, 122 HARV. L. REV.
 145 (2008). 7

Akhil Reed Amar, *Substance and Method in the Year 2000*, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 601
 (2001). 20

Richard L. Aynes, *On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment*,
 103 YALE L.J. 57 (1993) 5, 9, 16

Randy Barnett, *The Ninth Amendment: It Means What It Says*, 85 TEX. L. REV. 1
 (2006). 6

Robert J. Cottrol and Raymond T. Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an
 Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991) 12

MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, *NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE: THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
 AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS* (1986) 4, 10, 13, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Michael Kent Curtis, *Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of Citizens of the United States*, 78 N.C. L. REV. 1071 (2000). 5

JOHN HART ELY, *DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST: A THEORY OF JUDICIAL REVIEW* (1980) 20

ERIC FONER, *RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877* (1988). 12, 13

Michael J. Gerhardt, *The Ripple Effects of Slaughter-House: A Critique of the Negative Rights View of the Constitution*, 43 VAND. L. REV. 409 (1990). 6

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Personal Security, Personal Liberty, and “The Constitutional Right to Bear Arms”: Visions of the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 5 SETON HALL CONST. L. J. 341 (1995)..... 14

Robert J. Kaczorowski, *Revolutionary Constitutionalism in the Era of the Civil War and Reconstruction*, 61 N.Y.U. L. REV. 863 (1986) 4, 10

BENJAMIN B. KENDRICK, *THE JOURNAL OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION* (1914)..... 13

Michael Anthony Lawrence, *Second Amendment Incorporation through the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities and Due Process Clauses*, 72 MO. L. REV. 1 (2007) 18, 20

LAURENCE TRIBE, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (2000). 20

Bryan H. Wildenthal, *Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting the Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67*, 68 OHIO ST. L.J. 1509 (2007). 8
